Date:
February 6, 2004

Subject:
Amendment No. 1 to Annual Program Statement (APS) for USAID/DCHA/OFDA 


FY-2004 Post Conflict Multi-Sectoral Interventions Among Returnee 


Communities in Angola

A.
Background and Purpose of this Amendment

The subject APS was issued on January 20, 2004.  Questions received within the two week period subsequent to the issuance of the APS are contained in Section B. below
As indicated in Section X. of the APS, questions will be accepted regarding this APS for two weeks after the issuance date.  Following this period, the questions (without attribution to the organization), if any, and answers will be posted as an amendment to the APS if necessary in submitting applications or if the lack of such information would be prejudicial to any other prospective applicant.

The purpose of this Amendment is to provide responses to questions received within the two week period subsequent to the issuance of the APS, and to make other revisions to the APS as set forth below.

B.
Questions and Answers
Question 1:  [Per Section VI (1.) of the APS], the cap on funding for any one proposal is 500,000USD. Our original intention had been to submit one proposal covering two provinces, for a total in excess of this amount. In accordance with your rules, is there any reason why we should not submit two proposals, each for less than 500,000USD, in parallel? The APS statement seems to suggest that multiple grants are permitted, and this would get round the 500,000USD limit.

Answer 1:   OFDA has removed the ceiling for the magnitude of applications.  In addition, only one application per applicant will be accepted, but an application can cover more than one sector and/or province. (See Section C. below).

Question 2:
Will “an issues letter” be part of the processing of these documents?

Answer 2:
If OFDA has issues after review of the initial applications, issues letters will be 



sent and revised applications will be requested.
C.
Revisions to APS

Section VI – Funding Available, Number of Awards, and Reporting

1.
Paragraph 1, is revised to read as follows:

“1. Funding Available:  USAID/DCHA/OFDA plans to award up to $3 million for programs covering a period of 12 months with the objectives described in Section II above, although final funding levels will depend on content, quality, number of applications received, needs, availability of funding, and competing priorities.  While no ceiling has been established on the magnitude of individual applications, applicants are encouraged to keep costs reasonable in relation to the scope of their proposed activities, recognizing that the total funding under this APS will cover a range of efforts.  Furthermore, only one (1) application per applicant will be accepted, but an application can cover more than one sector and/or province.”

D.
Applicability of Original APS

Except as specifically amended herein, all other terms and conditions of the subject APS remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

 

